

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON,

Petitioner,

v.

SUE MASICA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL
PARK SERVICE *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

DOUGLAS POPE
POPE & KATCHER
421 West First Avenue
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501

MATTHEW T. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
EVA R. GARDNER
ASHBURN & MASON, P.C.
1227 West Ninth Avenue
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-4331
mtf@anchorlaw.com

Date: March 31, 2015

Attorneys for Petitioner

258813



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The State of Alaska’s Land Allocation	4
B. The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1980	7
C. ANILCA’s Regulatory History.....	11
D. Factual Background	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Proceedings Below	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Petition Raises A Question of Exceptional Importance To The State of Alaska, Native Corporations, and Private Citizens.....	19
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 103(c) of ANILCA Is Unsustainable Under This Court’s Decisions	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 16, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 6, 2014	3a
APPENDIX C — DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2013	35a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	20, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Chugach Natives v. Doyon, Ltd.</i> , 588 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> , 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7, 19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	23
<i>City of Saint Paul, Alaska v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	19
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	25
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Resource</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	30
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	22
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	29
<i>State of Minnesota by Alexander v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
16 U.S.C. § 1a-2(h)	18, 27
16 U.S.C. §§ 431-433	6
16 U.S.C. § 3101	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3101(b)-(c)	7
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d)	7, 25
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1)	9
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2)	9
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3)	9, 24
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4)	8
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c)	2, 8, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	15
43 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	5, 6, 19, 20
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1607.....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1616(d)(2)	6
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1784.....	6
54 U.S.C. § 100751	18
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3)	14, 17
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(b)	12, 13, 14
36 C.F.R. § 1.4	13
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(e)	14, 17
36 C.F.R. § 13.25	29
36 C.F.R. § 13.30	29
36 C.F.R. § 13.45	29
36 C.F.R. § 13.182	29
36 C.F.R. Part 13.....	12
43 Fed. Reg. 57009 (1978)	6
43 Fed. Reg. 59756 (1978).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
45 Fed. Reg. 9562 (1980).....	6
46 Fed. Reg. 31836.....	12
46 Fed. Reg. 31843.....	12, 26
48 Fed. Reg. 30252	13
48 Fed. Reg. 30261	13
52 Fed. Reg. 35238	14, 16
61 Fed. Reg. 35133.....	14
125 Cong. Rec. H3240.....	9, 26
125 Cong. Rec. 9905	10
126 Cong. Rec. 21882.....	11
126 Cong. Rec. 30495	11
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958)	5, 15
H. Cong. Res. 452, 96th Cong.....	11
Proclamation No. 4611	6
Pub. L. 113-287, Dec. 19, 2014, 128 Stat. 3272	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Public Land Order 5653	6
Public Land Orders 5696-5711	6
S. Rep. 96-413	9, 25, 29
